Certain immaterial revisions have been made to the 2022 statement of net position and statement of
cash flows for noncurrent investments to conform to the 2023 financial statement presentation.
These revisions had no effect on the change in net position.

Change in Accounting Principle

In 2023, KMOS-TV adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements.  Under the standard, all long-term SBITAs will now be required to be
recognized on the statement of net position as both a subscription asset and a subscription liability.
KMOS-TV has concluded the standard had no material impact to its financial statements.

KMOS-Television
A Public Broadcasting Entity Operated by

University of Central Missouri
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 16

Note 2: Restatement of Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statements

In 2022 and prior, KMOS-TV did not record a lease asset and liability associated with a tower used
by the station for broadcasting.  The fiscal year 2022 financial statements have been restated for the
impact of this error.

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Revision

Effect of
Restatement

Statement of Net Position

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,452,449$   2,593,227$   (140,778)$   -$

Total current assets 2,496,167   2,636,945   (140,778)   -
Noncurrent Assets

Investments 140,778   -   140,778   -
Lease assets, net 442,626   -   -   442,626

Total noncurrent assets 3,264,457   2,681,053   140,778   442,626
Total assets 5,760,624   5,317,998   -   442,626

Current Liabilities
Current portion of lease liabilities 4,180   -   -   4,180

Total current liabilities 1,715,983   1,711,803   -   4,180
Noncurrent Liabilities

Lease liabilities 439,123   -   -   439,123
Total noncurrent liabilities 491,867   52,744   -   439,123
Total liabilities 2,207,850   1,764,547   -   443,303

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 2,680,376   2,681,053   -   (677)

Total net position 3,552,774   3,553,451   -   (677)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses,
 and Changes in Net Position

Operating Expenses
Depreciation and amortization 258,502$   250,598$   -$   7,904$
Other 854,884   866,884   -   (12,000)

Total operating expenses 3,074,129   3,078,225   -   (4,096)
Operating Loss (3,006,175)   (3,010,271)   -   4,096
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Interest on lease liabilities (7,893)   -   -   (7,893)
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 2,942,108   2,950,001   -   (7,893)

Decrease in Net Position (64,067)   (60,270)   -   (3,797)
Net Position, Beginning of Year 3,616,841   3,613,721   -   3,120
Net Position, End of Year 3,552,774   3,553,451   -   (677)

KMOS-Television
A Public Broadcasting Entity Operated by

University of Central Missouri
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

 17

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Revision

Effect of
Restatement

Statement of Cash Flows

Operating Activities
Payments to suppliers (1,260,290)$   (1,272,290)$   -$   12,000$

Net cash used in operating activities (2,292,891)   (2,304,891)   -   12,000
Noncapital Financing Activities

Gifts received for other than capital purpose 410,250   551,028   (140,778)   -
Net cash provided by noncapital

 financing activities 2,353,447   2,494,225   (140,778)   -
Capital and Related Financing Activities

Principal paid on lease liabilities (4,107)   -   -   (4,107)
Interest paid on lease liabilities (7,893)   -   -   (7,893)

Net cash used in capital and related
 financing activities (24,550)   (12,550)   -   (12,000)

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 36,006   176,784   (140,778)   -
Reconciliation of Operating Revenues (Expenses) to

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities
Operating loss (3,006,175)   (3,010,271)   -   4,096
Depreciation and amortization expense 258,502   250,598   -   7,904

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (2,292,891)   (2,304,891)   -   12,000

Note 3: Deposits, Investments, and Investment Return

Deposits

Deposits consisted of the following:

2023 2022
Cash and cash equivalents

Deposits with Foundation 624,063$   517,542$
Amount due from University 1,927,238   1,934,907

Total cash and cash equivalents 2,551,301$   2,452,449$

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, a government’s deposits may not
be returned to it.  KMOS-TV’s deposit policy for custodial risk must comply with the provisions of
state policy which requires all deposits placed in financial institutions to be at least 100 percent